












        City Council  
2026 Meeting Schedule 

 
Location: 35 Cabarrus Ave, W, Concord, NC 28025 

 
 
The Concord City Council meets every second Thursday of each month at 6:00 p.m.   
 
A work session is held on the preceding Tuesday at 4:00 p.m.   
 
**A 2nd Work Session will be held from 11:00 a.m. to 1:00 p.m. on Tuesday two weeks following the 
1st Work Session ** 
 
The meetings are held in the Council Room of City Hall located at 35 Cabarrus Avenue, West. 

 
 

Month 
Work 

Session 
date 

Regular 
Session 

date 

2nd 
Work 

Session 
date 

January 6 8 20 

February 10 12 24 

March 10 12 24 

April 7 9 21 

May 12 14 26 

June 9 11 23 

July 7 9 21 

August 11 13 25 

September 8 10 22 

October 6 8 20 

November 10 12 24 

December 8 10 15 
 

**The December 2nd Work Session will be held Tuesday, 12/15/26 due to the Christmas holiday. 
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Sec. 34-4. Open burning. 

(a) Definitions. The following words, terms and phrases, when used in this section, shall have the meanings 
ascribed to them in this subsection, except where the context clearly indicates a different meaning:  

Open burning means the burning of any matter in such a manner that the products of combustion resulting 
from the burning are emitted directly into the atmosphere without passing through a chimney, or a permitted air 
pollution control device.  

Pile means a quantity of objects or materials stacked or thrown together in a heap, three feet (914 
millimeters) or less in diameter and two feet (610 millimeters) or less in height.  

Stack means a usually conical shaped pile of debris or material, three feet (914 millimeters) or less in 
diameter and two feet (610 millimeters) or less in height.  

(b) Prohibited acts. No person shall ignite, cause to be ignited, permit to be ignited, allow or maintain, kindle or 
maintain within the corporate limits of the city any open burning fire.  

(c) Exceptions. Exceptions shall include only the following:  

(1) Training fires set for the purpose of instruction and training of public and industrial employees in the 
methods of firefighting. Prior to commencement of open burning, the fire department shall be notified. 
All open burning for this purpose shall meet the requirements of all state regulations.  

(2) Open fires for cooking, heating, religious and ceremonial fires shall be allowed when such fire is not 
composed, in whole or substantial part, of leaves or yard waste, and the location of such fire, and the 
items necessary for its containment, and provided that the emission of smoke and fumes do not 
irritate, annoy or constitute a nuisance to others. Such fires shall be conducted in accordance with the 
North Carolina Fire Code, be contained in a campfire pit meeting the requirements of pile and/or stack, 
confined to a container no larger than a 55-gallon drum or other device designed for such use. Fuels for 
such fires must be naturally cut wood, charcoal, propane or natural gas; no construction materials or 
building materials shall be permitted.  

(3) Bonfires, public or private, shall require a permit and are subject to approval of the fire department. 
Approval will be granted on the sole discretion of the fire department based upon:  

a. The proximity of the proposed fire to dwellings, trees, woods and other structures.  

b. Facilities available for fire management.  

c. Atmospheric conditions.  

d. Type of material to be burnt: must be naturally cut wood, three inches in diameter or smaller; no 
construction materials or building materials.  

e. The bonfire shall be no more than five feet by five feet by five feet in dimension and shall burn no 
longer than three hours.  

f. Any and all other factors considered by the fire department to be required to ensure safe 
burning.  

g. Such fires shall be maintained in accordance with the North Carolina Fire Code. Failure to 
maintain bonfires in accordance with this section shall constitute fire extinguishment and 
revocation of the permit.  

(4) Fires set for the purpose of disposing of waste propellants, explosives or pyrotechnics, including 
associated contaminated wastes must be necessary and the waste not able to be disposed of by any 
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(1) The fire official shall have the authority to summarily abate any condition that is in violation of this 
section and that presents an immediate fire hazard to life or property.  

(2) Any open burning in violation of this section shall be extinguished by the responsible party or the fire 
department.  

(3) All costs incurred by the city for enforcement of this section will be the responsibility of the party in 
violation of this section and will be added to the fine.  

(4) A civil fine shall be issued to any person or company violating the provisions of this section. The civil 
fine for residential violations shall be $50.00 and $100.00 for any repeat violation. The civil fine for 
commercial violations of this section shall be $500.00 per stack or pile and $1,000.00 per stack or pile 
for any repeat violation by the same person or company.  

(5) Violations of this section shall be a misdemeanor as provided under G.S. 160A-175 and 14-4. Each day's 
continuing violation shall constitute a separate and distinct offense as provided by G.S. 160A-175(g).  

(Ord. No. 14-117, § 1, 11-13-2014; Ord. No. 22-21, §§ 1, 5, 3-10-2022) 
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Moores
Callout
Preliminary water service inquiry for James & Jodi Kiser at 3005 Zion Church Rd, Concord, NC (PIN55299438950000).  The 2.89-acre parcel located within the Cabarrus County jurisdiction is zoned LDR and is located within Area B of the City of Concord and Cabarrus County Central Area Agreement. 
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Moores
Line

Moores
Text Box
3005 Zion Church Rd. (Correction by SVM)

Moores
Text Box
Email: jimkiser@embarqmail.com

Moores
Typewritten Text
SVM

Moores
Typewritten Text
November 12, 2025 & 
Additional information November 19, 2025.



Date: Friday, November 21, 2025 
     
Property Owner/Applicant:  
James & Jodi Kiser  
5123 Woodrun,  
Mt. Gilead, NC 27306  
Phone: 704-792-7695 | Email: jimkiser@embarqmail.com 
      
Site Development Description & Location: Preliminary water utility service request for James & Jodi Kiser at 3005 
Zion Church Rd, Concord, NC (PIN55299438950000).  The 2.89-acre parcel located within the Cabarrus County 
jurisdiction is zoned LDR and is located within Area B of the City of Concord and Cabarrus County Central Area 
Agreement.   
   
Area Water and Sewer Utility Description: The parcel is considered served by public water located within Zion 
Church Road right of way.  The parcel is not considered served by Concord public gravity sanitary sewer.  
   
The property owner/developer shall be responsible for any required system modifications and/or extensions to 
ensure service to the proposed site development. In accordance with Chapter 62 of the Code of the City of 
Concord, it is the sole responsibility of the owner or the developer to extend water and sewer infrastructure from 
existing service points and secure any right(s)-of-way/easements as may be necessary to meet site development 
needs unless the needed utility extension has been identified and approved in the City's capital improvement 
plan. 
      
Any upgrades to the existing infrastructure that are required to provide adequate service to the property are the 
financial responsibility of the owner or developer.  In addition, it is the responsibility of the owner or developer to 
confirm all information regarding physical locations, sizes, and materials of pipes; and confirm that the water flow 
and pressure and sewer capacities of the existing (or any proposed) infrastructure are adequate to meet the 
required usage and fire protection demands in accordance with federal, state, and local codes and ordinances. 
      
THIS IS NOT A CONTRACT, NOR IS IT AN OFFER TO CONTRACT. THIS IS NOT CONSIDERED VESTING FOR SEWER 
FLOW ALLOCATION APPROVAL, NOR IS CONSIDERED AN OFFER OF SEWER FLOW ALLOCATION APPROVAL BY THE 
CITY. 
Please note that the actual horizontal and vertical locations of the water and sewer mains with the associated 
appurtenances should be verified by survey. 
In accordance with Chapter 62 of the Code of the City of Concord, it is the sole responsibility of the owner or the 
developer to extend water and sewer infrastructure from existing service points and secure any right(s)-of-way as 
may be necessary to meet project needs unless the needed utility extension has been identified and approved in 
the City's capital improvement plan. 
The City makes no warranty of merchant ability or fitness for any purpose, express or implied, and assumes no 
legal responsibility for the information contained herein. 

SITE 
James & Jodi Kiser 

3005 Zion Church Rd, 
Concord, NC 28025 

(PIN55299438950000). 
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RESOLUTION OF INTENT 

 
WHEREAS, G.S. 160A-299 authorizes the City Council to close public streets and alleys; 

and 
 
WHEREAS, the City Council considers it advisable to conduct a public hearing for the 

purpose of considering the closure of two unopened areas at the intersection of Hermitage Dr. 
SE and Winfield Blvd. SE as more specifically set forth below:   

 
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the City Council that:  

 
(1) A meeting will be held at 6:00 p.m. on the 8th day of January 2026 at the City Hall 

Council Chambers, 35 Cabarrus Ave. W, Concord, NC to consider a resolution regarding the 
closure of the area described as follows: 
 
RIGHT OF WAY ABANDONMENT AREA 1 
LYING IN THE NO. 12 TOWNSHIP, CONCORD, CABARRUS COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA 
AND BEING WEST OF THE INTERSECTION OF WINFIELD BLVD. SE AND HERMITAGE DR., 
BEING THE SOUTHERLY PORTION OF HERMITAGE DR SE TO BE TO BE ABANDONDED, 
AND BEING MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 
 
BEGINNING AT A POINT OF PROJECT LOCALIZATION, SAID POINT BEING A NAIL (HAVING 
NC GRID - NAD83(2011) COORDINATES OF N=604,360.91' AND E=1,534,697.15', WITH A 
COMBINED GRID FACTOR: 0.9998508919) AND THENCE ALONG A TIE LINE S63°50’12”W A 
GROUND DISTANCE OF 240.92' TO A 1" IRON ROD, WITNESSED BY A #3 REBAR, (SAID 
IRON ROD BEING THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF CAROLYN C. TUCKER PROPERTY DB: 
15181 PG: 202 AND HAVING NC GRID - NAD 83(2011) COORDINATES OF 
N-=604,254.71' AND E=1,534,480.95'); THENCE S14.13'0111E26.77' TO A NEW #5 REBAR, 
SAID REBAR BEING THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF AREA 1 AND THE TRUE POINT OF 
BEGINNING; 
 
THENCE FROM THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING, S14°13'01"E 27.20' TO A NEW #5 REBAR 
SET ON THE PROPERTY LINE OF TUCKER ROBERT B. AND CAROLYN C. TUCKER 
PROPERTY (DB: 776 PG: 226) AND ALSO BEING ON THE SOUTHERN RIGHT-OF-WAY LINE 
OF HERMITAGE DR., THENCE WITH THE EXISTING RIGHT OF WAY OF HERMITAGE DR. 
S54°15'22''W 59.44' TO AN EXISTING 3/4" IRON PIPE, SAID IRON PIPE BEING THE 
NORTHWESTERN CORNER OF THE AFOREMENTIONED TUCKER PROPERTY (DB: 776 
PG: 226) AND INTERSECTING THE NORTHEASTERN PROPERTY LINE OF ANOTHER 
TUCKER PROPERTY (DB: 16406 PG: 294); THENCE ALONG THE PROPERTY LINE OF 
TUCKER AND WITH THE EXISTING RIGHT-OF-WAY OF HERMITAGE DR., N30°08’04" W 
25.64' TO A NEW #5 REBAR (SAID REBAR SET AT THE SOUTHWESTERN CORNER OF 
ABANDONMENT AREA 2), THENCE LEAVING THE TUCKER PROPERTY AND EXISTING 
RIGHT-OF-WAY ALONG A NEW LINE N54°29'40"E 66.80' TO A NEW #5 REBAR AT THE 
NORTHEASTERN CORNER OF AREA 1 AND THE TRUE POINT Of BEGINNING. THE ABOVE-
DESCRIBED RIGHT-OF-WAY ABANDONMENT AREA CONTAINS 0.037 ACRES, MORE OR 
LESS AND AS SHOWN ON THE SURVEY TITLED "RIGHT OF WAY ABANDONMENT 
SURVEY, PORTION OF HERMITAGE DR." BY NICHOLAS J. BARNES, PLS OF CESI, DATED: 
OCTOBER 7th, 2025, CESI JOB #251024.000. 
 
RIGHT OF WAY ABANDONMENT AREA 2 
 
LYING IN THE NO. 12 TOWNSHIP, CONCORD, CABARRUS COUNTY, NORTH CAROLINA 
AND BEING WEST OF THE INTERSECTION OF WINFIELD BLVD SE AND HERMITAGE DR, 
BEING THE SOUTHERLY PORTION OF HERMITAGE DR TO BE ABANDONED AND BEING 
MORE PARTICULARLY DESCRIBED AS FOLLOWS: 
 
BEGINNING AT A POINT OF PROJECT LOCALIZATION, SAID POINT BEING A NAIL (HAVING 
NC GRID-NAD83(2011) COORDINATES OF N=604,360.91' AND E=1,534,697.15', WITH A 
COMBINED GRID FACTOR: 0.9998508919) AND THENCE ALONG A TIE LINE S63°50'12"W A 
GROUND DISTANCE OF 240.92' TO A 1" IRON ROD, WITNESSED BY A #3 REBAR, (SAID 
IRON ROD BEING THE SOUTHEAST CORNER OF CAROLYN C. TUCKER PROPERTY DB: 
15181  PG: 202 AND HAVING NC GRID - NAD 83(2011) COORDINATES OF N=604,254.71' 
AND E=1,534,480.95'); AND THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING FOR AREA 2; 
 
THENCE FROM THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING S14°13'01"E 26.77' TO A NEW #5 REBAR, 
SAID REBAR BEING THE NORTHEAST CORNER OF ABANDONMENT AREA 1; THENCE 
ALONG A NEW LINE AND THE NORTHERN LINE OF ABANDONMENT AREA 1 S54°29'40"W 
66.80' TO A NEW #5 REBAR, SAID REBAR INTERSECTING THE PROPERTY LINE OF 
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ROBERT B. TUCKER AND CAROLYN C. TUCKER (DB: 16406 PG: 294); THENCE WITH THE 
AFOREMENTIONED TUCKER PROPERTY N30°08'04"W 24.77' 10 A #5 REBAR, SAID REBAR 
BEING THE SOUTHEASTERN CORNER OF CABARRUS COUNTY (DB 16552 PG 160); 
THENCE N54°14144"E74.20’ TO A 1”  IRON ROD WITNESSED BY A #3 REBAR, SAID ROD 
BEING THE SOUTHEASTERN CORNER OF CAROLYN C. TUCKER PROPERTY (DB: 15181 
PG: 202) AND ALSO BEING THE TRUE POINT OF BEGINNING. THE ABOVE-DESCRIBED 
RIGHT-OF·WAY ABANDONMENT AREA CONTAINS 0.040 ACRES, MORE OR LESS AND AS 
SHOWN ON THE SURVEY TITLED "RIGHT OF WAY ABANDONMENT SURVEY, PORTION 
OF HERMITAGE DR" BY NICHOLAS J. BARNES, PLS OF CESI, DATED: OCTOBER 7th, CESI 
JOB #251024.000. 
 

(2) The City Clerk is hereby directed to publish this Resolution of Intent once a week for 
four successive weeks in The Independent Tribune or other newspaper of general circulation in 
the area. 

 
(3) The City Clerk is further directed to transmit by registered or certified mail to each 

owner of property abutting upon that portion of said street a copy of this Resolution of Intent. 
 
(4) The City Clerk is further directed to cause adequate notices of this Resolution of 

Intent and the scheduled public hearing to be posted as required by G.S. 160A-299. 
 
Adopted this 11th day of December 2025. 

 
 

CITY COUNCIL 
CITY OF CONCORD 
NORTH CAROLINA 

 
___________________ 
William C. Dusch Mayor 

 
ATTEST: 
 
___________________ 
Kim Deason, Clerk 
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ORD.  

 

GRANT PROJECT ORDINANCE 
FY26 State Aid to Airport Projects   

 
  

BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Concord, North Carolina 
that pursuant to Section 13.2 Chapter 159 of the General Statutes of North Carolina, 
the following project ordinance is hereby ordained: 
 

SECTION 1. The project authorized is the FY26 State Aid to Airport 
Projects. 

 
SECTION 2.  The City Manager is hereby authorized to proceed with the 

implementation of the project within terms of a grant agreement with the N.C. 
Department of Transportation – Division of Aviation. 

 
SECTION 3. The following revenues are anticipated to be available to the 

City of Concord for the project: 
 

Revenues 

Account Title 
 Current 
Budget  

 Amended 
Budget  

 (Decrease) 
Increase  

451-4357000 
451-4357000 

State Aid 14,566,295 16,908,605 2,342,310 

451-4501680 
451-4501680 
 Transfer From Aviation    743,481     842,153 98,672 
451-4603400 
451-4603400 Future Grants 3,678,325  2,278,325 <1,400,000> 
     
    _____________ 
                 Total    ___1,040,982____ 

 
SECTION 4.  The following amounts are appropriated for the project:   

         
Expenses/Expenditures 

Account Title 
 Current 
Budget  

 Amended 
Budget  

 (Decrease) 
Increase  

6300-5800456 
6300-5800456 Community Hangar 5,016,883 5,214,317 197,434 
     
6315-5700000 
6315-5700000 Debt Service 0 843,548 843,548 

     
   Total         1,040,982 

  
SECTION 5. Accounting records are to be maintained by the Finance 

Department of the City of Concord in such manner as (1) to provide all information 
required by the grant agreement and other agreements executed or to be executed 
with the various parties involved with the project; and (2) to comply with the Local 
Government Budget and Fiscal Control Act of the State of North Carolina. 
 

SECTION 6. Within five (5) days after adopted, copies of this grant project 
amendment shall be filed with the City Manager, Finance Director, and City Clerk 
for direction in carrying out this project. 
 

     SECTION 7. The Finance Director is directed to report on the financial status 
of this project in accordance with the existing City policy.  She shall also report to 
the City Manager any unusual occurrences. 
 

Duly adopted by the City Council of the City of Concord, North Carolina this 
11th day of December, 2025. 
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       CITY COUNCIL 
       CITY OF CONCORD 
       NORTH CAROLINA     
             
       ____________________________ 
       William C. Dusch, Mayor 
 
 
 
 
 
 
ATTEST: ______________________  ______________________________ 
                Kim Deason, City Clerk   Valerie Kolczynski, City Attorney 
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ORD. #  

 
AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND FY 2025-2026 BUDGET ORDINANCE 

 
WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Concord, North Carolina did on the 12th 

day of June, 2023, adopt a City budget for the fiscal year beginning July 1, 2025 and 
ending on June 30, 2026, as amended; and 
 

WHEREAS, it is appropriate to amend the expense/expenditures and the revenue 
accounts in the funds listed for the reason stated; 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the City Council of the City of Concord 
that in accordance with the authority contained in G.S. 159-15, the following accounts are 
hereby amended as follows: 

 
 

Revenues 
Account Title Current 

Budget 
Amended 

Budget 
(Decrease) 
Increase 

680-4406000 Retained Earnings Appr 462,829 561,501 98,672 
 Total   98,672 

 
 

   
Expenses/Expenditures 

Account Title 
 Current 
Budget  

 Amended 
Budget  

 (Decrease) 
Increase  

4530-5987000 Transfer to Project Fund 45,735 144,407 98,672 
 Total   98,672 

   
Reason:  The remaining cost of a Concord Padgett Regional Fuel Farm Expansion This 
item will be covered by CARES funds reimbursement that were transferred to Aviation 
Operations in FY23. 
  
  

Adopted this 11th day of December, 2025. 
 

 
      CITY COUNCIL 
      CITY OF CONCORD 
      NORTH CAROLINA 
    
      _______________________ 
      William C. Dusch, Mayor 
 
 
ATTEST: _______________________ 
  Kim Deason, City Clerk 

       
 
__________________________ 

      VaLerie Kolczynski, City Attorney 
 

23



334 ATKINSON STREET

CLAYTON NC 27520

CITY OF CONCORD - SOURCEW
635 ALFRED BROWN JR CT SW
SOURCEWELL
CONCORD NC 280255825

To: Date:

Project Name

Project Number:

Date of Your
Inquiry:

When ordering please refer
to Quotation Number:

Item Quantity Catalog Number and Description Unit Price U/M Total Price
Rate of
Cash
Discount

Shipping Time
(Weeks)

TOTAL

Quotation

Wesco may assess storage and transportation fees if you do not take or accept delivery within 90 days of product availability. Wesco may also update this quote or above
pricing due to duties, freight, tariffs, supplier pricing, surcharges, or exchange rate fluctuations. BY ACCEPTING THIS QUOTE, YOU AGREE THAT THE TERMS AND
CONDITIONS OF SALE PUBLISHED AT www.wesco.com/termsofsale ARE EXPRESSLY INCORPORATED INTO AND SHALL GOVERN THIS TRANSACTION.

Per:

11/18/25

CIRCUIT SWITCHER QUO

11/17/25

384606

133955.59

Branch:

Quoted To:

7884

JERRY FORD                         

BY ACCEPTING THIS QUOTE, YOU AGREE THAT THE WESCO TERMS AND CONDITIONS
OF SALE PUBLISHED AT WWW.WESCO.COM/TERMSOFSALE ARE EXPRESSLY
INCORPORATED INTO AND SHALL GOVERN THIS TRANSACTION.
Wesco may assess storage and transportation fees if you do not take or accept delivery
within 90 days of product availability. Wesco may also update this quote or above
pricing due to changes in duties, freight, tariffs, supplier pricing, surcharges,
commodity pricing, or exchange rate fluctuations.

3846068145400

Customer
Delivery
Date

8763.45ESTIMATED TAX        

SUB-TOTAL 125192.14

10 S&C***598738-AE8H1KMNRTT2W1; E 123541.10 0.00 05/25/26
FAULT INTERRUPTING CIRCUIT
SWITCHER

20 S&C***SXA-4633-1; ANCHOR BOLT KIT 206.380 E 1651.04 0.008 05/25/26
FOR 4 OF THE S-81365-1 ANCHOR
BOLTS

SOURCEWELL

#091422-WES

~

96-100 WEEK LEAD TIME

24
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STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA 
 

FIRST AMENDMENT PIPELINE CROSSING 
AGREEMENT #1988 

COUNTY OF CABARRUS 
 

THIS FIRST AMENDMENT TO PIPELINE CROSSING AGREEMENT #1988 (this “First 
Amendment”) is dated as of___________, by and between ABERDEEN CAROLINA & WESTERN 
RAILWAY CO., a North Carolina corporation, whose mailing address is 967 NC Hwy 211 E., Candor, 
North Carolina, 27229, hereinafter called “Licensor” or “Railroad” ”); CITY OF CONCORD whose 
mailing address is 35 Cabarrus Ave. W., Concord, NC 28025 (“Concord”); and CMC, INC. whose mailing 
address is: 1151 Jessamine Station Road, Nicholasville, KY 40356 (“CMC” and together with Concord, 
the “Licensees” and each a “Licensee”). 

Capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined in this First Amendment shall have the meanings 
ascribed to such terms as set forth in the Original Agreement (as defined herein). 

 
WITNESSETH: 

 
WHEREAS, the Parties entered into that certain PIPELINE CROSSING 

AGREEMENT #1988 on April 6th, 2023, attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference (as more 
particularly described in the Original Agreement); and 

WHEREAS, the Parties now wish to modify the terms and conditions of the Original 
Agreement to add certain provisions regarding the precise crossing location and the payment of 
the annual licensing fee; 

 
NOW, THEREFORE, by mutual agreement of the Parties and in consideration of the 

Property and the obligations hereinafter set forth, the Original Agreement is hereby amended and 
modified as follows: 

 
1. The revised location for the pipeline crossing is now west of Alvin Hough Road and no longer on the 
railroad owned parcel known as Piedmont Industrial Park LLC, PID # 5524440962. 

2. Pipeline will still be installed under Railroad’s 100ft wide Right of Way, precisely at (35°14’02.24” N 
AND 80°35’57.20” W) as depicted in plan set Project R10-11033 Realignment dated 9/16/2024 and 
attached as exhibit C. 

3. CMC, INC will pay a lump sum of three thousand six hundred seventy-two dollars and thirty-six cents 
($3,672.36) to Licensor for the initial three (3) years of the annual licensing fee following final 
acceptance and activation of the pipeline by the City of Concord.   

4. The Original Agreement, as amended by this First Amendment, remains enforceable in 
accordance with its terms and is hereby ratified and affirmed by each Party in all respects. 

 
5. All other terms and conditions of the Original Agreement shall remain unchanged. In the 
event of any conflict between the terms of this First Amendment and the Original 
Agreement, the terms of this First Amendment shall control. This First Amendment may 
be executed in any number of counterparts, each of which shall be deemed to be an 
original and all of which together shall comprise but one and the same instrument. This 
First Amendment may also be executed electronically. 
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IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this First Amendment to be 
executed as of the date set forth above. 

 
 

Aberdeen Carolina & Western Railway Co. 

By:    
Name:    
Title:    
Date:  , 2025 

 
City of Concord 

 
By:    
Name:    
Title:    
Date:  , 2025 

 
Who, by the execution hereof, affirms that he/she has the authority to do so and to bind the 
City of Concord to the terms and conditions of this Agreement. 

Tax Identification Number: 

 
CMC, Inc. 

 
By:    
Name:    
Title:    
Date:  , 2025 

Who, by the execution hereof, affirms that he/she has the authority to do so and to bind CMC, 
Inc. to the terms and conditions of this Agreement. 

Tax Identification Number: 61-0990480 
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Tax Report for Fiscal Year 2025-2026
FINAL REPORT October

Property Tax Receipts  
2025 BUDGET YEAR 3,932,219.10      
2024 37,709.81           
2023 4,356.29             
2022 1,756.56             
2021 944.32                
2020 407.27                
2019 370.09                
2018 324.86                
2017 162.24                
2016 162.24                
Prior Years 773.76                
Interest 5,993.57             
Refunds

3,985,180.11      

Vehicle Tax Receipts- County
2025 BUDGET YEAR
2024 254.49                
2023
2022
2021
2020
2019
Prior Years
Penalty & Interest 43.45                  
Refunds

297.94                

Fire District Tax - County
2025 BUDGET YEAR 16,947.40           

   Less: Collection Fee from County
Net Ad Valorem Collections 4,002,425.45      

423:Vehicle Tag Fee-Transportion Impr Fund 10.00                  
100:Vehicle Tag Fee 10.00                  
630:Vehicle Tag Fee-Transportion Fund 10.00                  
   Less Collection Fee - Transit 
Net Vehicle Tag Collection 30.00                  

 
Privilege License -                      
Prepaid Privilege Licenses
Privilege License interest
Total Privilege License -                      

 

Oakwood Cemetery current 1,400.00               
Oakwood Cemetery endowment -                      
Rutherford Cemetery current 691.67                  
Rutherford Cemetery endowment 333.33                
West Concord Cemetery current 825.00                
West Concord Cemetery endowment 600.00                
Total Cemetery Collections 3,850.00             

Total Collections 4,006,305.45$    
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Current Year
Original Scroll
    Levy
    Penalty
    Adjustments
Public Service 
    Levy
    Penalty
Discoveries/Annex 3,060.28             
Discoveries/Annex prior yr billed in current Yr 4,249.26             
Discovery Penalty 1,711.96             
Total Amount Invoiced - Monthly 9,021.50             
Total Amount Invoiced - YTD 97,599,553.70    

Current Year
Less Abatements (Releases)
    Real 2,871.28             
    Personal
    Discovery
    Penalty - all
Total Abatements 2,871.28             

Adjusted Amount Invoiced - monthly 6,150.22
Adjusted Amount Invoiced - YTD 97,534,769.46    

 
Current Levy Collected 3,932,219.10      
Levy Collected from previous years 46,967.44           
Penalties & Interest Collected 5,993.57              
Current Month Write Off - Debit/Credit -                      
Total Monthly Collected 3,985,180.11      
Total Collected - YTD 21,467,387.62    

Total Collected - net current levy -YTD 21,279,758.66    

Percentage of Collected -current levy      21.82%

Amount Uncollected - current year levy 76,255,010.80    

Percentage of Uncollected - current levy 78.18%

100.00%
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CITY OF CONCORD

RELEASES 
CITY OF CONCORD 2,871.28$             
CONCORD DOWNTOWN -$                     

REFUNDS 
CITY OF CONCORD -$                     
CONCORD DOWNTOWN -$                     

DISCOVERIES
CITY OF CONCORD

TaxYear Real Personal Total Rate Calculated Penalties
2019 0 0 0 0.0048 0.00 0.00
2020 0 83,980 83,980 0.0048 403.10 241.87
2021 0 92,982 92,982 0.0048 446.31 223.17
2022 0 233,091 233,091 0.0048 1,118.84 447.54
2023 0 252,243 252,243 0.0048 1,210.77 363.22
2024 0 254,821 254,821 0.0042 1,070.25 214.04
2025 199,815 528,822 728,637 0.0042 3,060.28 222.12

Total 199,815 1,445,939 1,645,754 7,309.54$          1,711.96$     

DOWNTOWN 
TaxYear Real Personal Total Rate Calculated Penalties

2020 0 0 0 0.0023 0.00 0.00
2021 0 0 0 0.0023 0.00 0.00
2022 0 0 0 0.0023 0.00 0.00
2023 0 0 0 0.0023 0.00 0.00
2024 0 0 0 0.0016 0.00 0.00
2025 0 0 0 0.0016 0.00 0.00

Total 0 0 0 -$                   -$              

Summary of Releases, Refunds and Discoveries for the Month of October 2025
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Description CUSIP/Ticker Face Amount/Shares Cost Value Maturity Date YTM @ Cost % of Portfolio Settlement Date Cost Price Days To Maturity

Nordea Bank 0 11/6/2025 65558JY68 5,000,000.00 4,894,165.28 11/6/2025 4.301 1.13 5/9/2025 97.883306 6
TOYOTA CREDIT PR 0 11/14/2025 8923A0YE7 5,000,000.00 4,877,525.00 11/14/2025 4.367 1.12 4/21/2025 97.5505 14
NORDDEUTSCHE LANDSBK NY 0 1/2/2026 65558NA24 5,000,000.00 4,873,416.67 1/2/2026 4.453 1.12 6/6/2025 97.468333 63
NATIXIS NY BRANCH CP 0 2/13/2026 63873KBD8 5,000,000.00 4,842,986.11 2/13/2026 4.388 1.11 5/23/2025 96.859722 105
TORONTO DOMINION 0 3/20/2026 89119CL8 5,000,000.00 4,839,991.67 3/20/2026 4.360 1.11 6/20/2025 96.799833 140
MUFG BANK LTD 0 4/2/2026 62479MD26 5,000,000.00 4,856,650.00 4/2/2026 4.355 1.12 8/1/2025 97.133 153
CREDIT AGRICOLE CIB 0 4/10/2026 22533UDA8 5,000,000.00 4,887,125.00 4/10/2026 3.959 1.12 9/12/2025 97.7425 161
METLIFE SHORT TERM 0 5/6/2026 59157UE63 5,000,000.00 4,887,952.78 5/6/2026 3.948 1.12 10/9/2025 97.759056 187
TOYOTA MTR CR 0 5/15/2026 89233HEF7 5,000,000.00 4,847,940.28 5/15/2026 4.198 1.11 8/19/2025 96.958806 196
SWEDISH EXPORT CR 0 6/26/2026 87030KFS0 5,000,000.00 4,877,694.44 6/26/2026 3.793 1.12 10/31/2025 97.553889 238
ING FUNDING LLC 0 7/28/2026 45685RGU5 5,000,000.00 4,859,844.44 7/28/2026 3.817 1.12 10/29/2025 97.196889 270
Sub Total / Average Commercial Paper 55,000,000.00 53,545,291.67 4.176 12.31 97.356446 139

FFCB 1.21 12/22/2025-22 3133ENHU7 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 12/22/2025 1.210 1.15 12/22/2021 100 52
FFCB 4.625 3/5/2026 3133EP4K8 5,000,000.00 4,999,610.20 3/5/2026 4.628 1.15 3/22/2024 99.992204 125
FFCB 0.625 6/16/2026-21 3133EMKV3 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 6/16/2026 0.625 1.15 12/17/2020 100 228
FFCB 4.75 9/1/2026 3133EPUW3 5,000,000.00 4,971,300.00 9/1/2026 4.961 1.14 9/22/2023 99.426 305
FFCB 0.94 9/28/2026-22 3133EM6E7 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 9/28/2026 0.940 1.15 9/28/2021 100 332
FFCB 4 2/23/2027 3133ETJF5 5,000,000.00 4,997,113.80 2/23/2027 4.037 1.15 5/23/2025 99.942276 480
FFCB 1.55 3/30/2027-23 3133ELUN2 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 3/30/2027 1.550 1.15 3/30/2020 100 515
FFCB 4.48 4/6/2027-26 3133ERR78 5,000,000.00 4,995,500.00 4/6/2027 4.525 1.15 1/10/2025 99.91 522
FFCB 3.66 9/15/2027-26 3133ETXQ5 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 9/15/2027 3.660 1.15 9/15/2025 100 684
FFCB 3.61 10/27/2027-26 3133ETL96 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 10/27/2027 3.610 1.15 10/27/2025 100 726
FFCB 1.4 3/10/2028-22 3133EMSW3 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 3/10/2028 1.400 1.15 3/10/2021 100 861
FFCB 1.5 3/23/2028-22 3133EMUB6 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 3/23/2028 1.500 1.15 3/23/2021 100 874
FFCB 4.14 6/16/2028-27 3133ETLE5 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 6/16/2028 4.140 1.15 6/16/2025 100 959
FFCB 1.04 1/25/2029-22 3133EMNL2 5,000,000.00 4,986,250.00 1/25/2029 1.076 1.15 2/16/2021 99.725 1,182
FFCB 1.55 3/15/2029-22 3133EMSX1 5,000,000.00 4,960,000.00 3/15/2029 1.658 1.14 3/24/2021 99.2 1,231
FFCB 4.21 8/27/2029-26 3133ETVD6 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 8/27/2029 4.210 1.15 8/27/2025 100 1,396
FFCB 4.52 4/9/2030-26 3133ETCF2 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 4/9/2030 4.520 1.15 4/9/2025 100 1,621
FFCB 4.37 4/16/2030-27 3133ETDA2 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 4/16/2030 4.370 1.15 4/22/2025 100 1,628
FFCB 4.57 9/10/2031-26 3133ETXB8 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 9/10/2031 4.570 1.15 9/10/2025 100 2,140
Sub Total / Average FFCB Bond 95,000,000.00 94,909,774.00 3.010 21.82 99.905492 835

FHLB Step 12/30/2025-21 3130AKLH7 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 12/30/2025 0.636 1.15 12/30/2020 100 60
FHLB 0.53 2/17/2026-21 3130AKWS1 5,000,000.00 4,995,000.00 2/17/2026 0.550 1.15 2/17/2021 99.9 109
FHLB 0.8 3/10/2026-21 3130ALFS8 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 3/10/2026 0.800 1.15 3/10/2021 100 130
FHLB Step 4/29/2026-21 3130ALZA5 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 4/29/2026 1.432 1.15 4/29/2021 100 180
FHLB 1 5/26/2026-23 3130AMME9 5,000,000.00 4,769,250.00 5/26/2026 4.356 1.10 12/20/2024 95.385 207
FHLB 4.4 11/13/2026-25 3130G3PG2 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 11/13/2026 4.400 1.15 11/18/2024 100 378
FHLB 4.375 1/8/2027-26 3130B4GP0 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 1/8/2027 4.375 1.15 1/8/2025 100 434
FHLB 4.35 2/12/2027-26 3130B4Y88 5,000,000.00 4,993,750.00 2/12/2027 4.416 1.15 2/14/2025 99.875 469
FHLB 0.825 8/17/2027-21 3130AJXH7 5,000,000.00 4,986,250.00 8/17/2027 0.866 1.15 8/28/2020 99.725 655
FHLB 4.125 7/10/2028-26 3130B6YJ9 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 7/10/2028 4.125 1.15 7/10/2025 100 983
FHLB 4.45 12/4/2028-26 3130B3XH1 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 12/4/2028 4.450 1.15 12/4/2024 100 1,130
FHLB 2.32 11/1/2029-22 3130AHEU3 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 11/1/2029 2.320 1.15 11/1/2019 100 1,462

City of Concord
Portfolio Holdings
Monthly Investments to Council
Report Format: By Transaction
Group By: Security Type
Average By: Cost Value
Portfolio / Report Group: All Portfolios
As of 10/31/2025

Commercial Paper

FFCB Bond

FHLB Bond

55



FHLB 3.75 9/23/2030-27 3130B7SM7 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 9/23/2030 3.750 1.15 9/24/2025 100 1,788
Sub Total / Average FHLB Bond 65,000,000.00 64,744,250.00 2.801 14.88 99.62151 616

FHLMC 0.8 7/14/2026-21 3134GV5T1 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 7/14/2026 0.800 1.15 7/14/2020 100 256
FHLMC 3.75 8/28/2026-25 3134HAHZ9 5,000,000.00 4,966,150.00 8/28/2026 4.095 1.14 8/30/2024 99.323 301
FHLMC 4.25 2/22/2027-24 3134H1SN4 5,000,000.00 4,952,500.00 2/22/2027 4.593 1.14 2/22/2024 99.05 479
FHLMC 2.67 3/25/2027-24 3134GXNM2 5,000,000.00 4,745,882.69 3/25/2027 4.500 1.09 3/25/2024 94.917654 510
FHLMC 4.1 5/20/2027-25 3134GAD91 5,000,000.00 4,977,705.00 5/20/2027 4.290 1.14 11/20/2024 99.5541 566
FHLMC 3.5 7/1/2027-25 3134HAPH0 5,000,000.00 4,972,500.00 7/1/2027 3.713 1.14 9/27/2024 99.45 608
FHLMC 3.375 9/23/2027-25 3134HALQ4 5,000,000.00 4,964,770.00 9/23/2027 3.624 1.14 9/23/2024 99.2954 692
FHLMC 4.65 11/12/2027-25 3134HAZQ9 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 11/12/2027 4.650 1.15 11/14/2024 100 742
FHLMC 4 12/9/2027-25 3134GAL35 5,000,000.00 4,967,900.00 12/9/2027 4.230 1.14 12/9/2024 99.358 769
FHLMC 4.4 12/16/2027-25 3134HAP80 5,000,000.00 4,991,250.00 12/16/2027 4.463 1.15 12/20/2024 99.825 776
FHLMC 4.4 1/26/2028-26 3134HBYN5 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 1/26/2028 4.400 1.15 7/15/2025 100 817
FHLMC 4.3 2/4/2028-27 3134HA5M1 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 2/4/2028 4.300 1.15 2/4/2025 100 826
FHLMC 4.13 2/25/2028-26 3134HBJ85 5,000,000.00 4,998,000.00 2/25/2028 4.147 1.15 8/25/2025 99.96 847
FHLMC 4.125 3/3/2028-26 3134HBBJ9 5,000,000.00 4,981,850.00 3/3/2028 4.255 1.15 3/4/2025 99.637 854
FHLMC 4.23 3/27/2028 3134HBFL01 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 3/27/2028 4.230 1.15 3/28/2025 100 878
FHLMC 4 4/10/2028-26 3134HBGA3 5,000,000.00 4,987,500.00 4/10/2028 4.089 1.15 4/11/2025 99.75 892
FHLMC 3.875 6/23/2028-26 3134HBWV9 5,000,000.00 4,986,000.00 6/23/2028 3.975 1.15 6/25/2025 99.72 966
FHLMC 4.2 7/21/2028-26 3134HBZU8 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 7/21/2028 4.200 1.15 7/21/2025 100 994
FHLMC Step 8/20/2029-25 3134HAGE7 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 8/20/2029 4.286 1.15 8/20/2024 100 1,389
Sub Total / Average FHLMC Bond 95,000,000.00 94,492,007.69 4.043 21.72 99.477692 746

FNMA 0.5 11/7/2025 3135G06G3 1,295,000.00 1,169,555.72 11/7/2025 4.152 0.27 1/5/2023 90.313183 7
FNMA 0.5 11/7/2025 3135G06G3 830,000.00 743,924.04 11/7/2025 4.682 0.17 3/7/2023 89.629402 7
FNMA 0.5 11/7/2025 3135G06G3 885,000.00 815,301.29 11/7/2025 3.719 0.19 4/5/2023 92.12444 7
FNMA 0.57 12/29/2025-21 3135GABS9 5,000,000.00 4,563,350.00 12/29/2025 4.967 1.05 11/17/2023 91.267 59
FNMA 2.125 4/24/2026 3135G0K36 545,000.00 519,466.75 4/24/2026 3.805 0.12 5/3/2023 95.315 175
FNMA 0.75 7/30/2026-20 3136G4D91 1,000,000.00 888,980.00 7/30/2026 5.116 0.20 10/27/2023 88.898 272
FNMA 0.73 10/29/2026-21 3136G46F5 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 10/29/2026 0.730 1.15 10/29/2020 100 363
FNMA 0.8 11/4/2027-22 3135GA2L4 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 11/4/2027 0.800 1.15 11/4/2020 100 734
FNMA 4.32 3/10/2028-25 3136GACR8 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 3/10/2028 4.320 1.15 3/10/2025 100 861
FNMA 4.6 5/5/2028-25 3136GAGT0 4,750,000.00 4,750,000.00 5/5/2028 4.600 1.09 5/9/2025 100 917
FNMA 4 7/14/2028-26 3136GAK40 5,000,000.00 4,993,000.00 7/14/2028 4.050 1.15 7/14/2025 99.86 987
FNMA 3.95 8/14/2028-26 3136GANR6 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 8/14/2028 3.950 1.15 8/14/2025 100 1,018
FNMA 4 9/12/2028-26 3136GASR1 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 9/12/2028 4.000 1.15 9/12/2025 100 1,047
FNMA 3.5 9/18/2028-26 3136GAT25 5,000,000.00 4,985,900.00 9/18/2028 3.600 1.15 9/18/2025 99.718 1,053
FNMA 3.5 10/16/2028-26 3136GAXZ7 5,000,000.00 4,987,500.00 10/16/2028 3.589 1.15 10/17/2025 99.75 1,081
FNMA 3.7 10/24/2028-26 3136GAYK9 5,000,000.00 4,996,250.00 10/24/2028 3.727 1.15 10/24/2025 99.925 1,089
FNMA 4 4/10/2030-26 3136GAENS 5,000,000.00 4,999,750.00 4/10/2030 4.001 1.15 4/10/2025 99.995 1,622
FNMA 4.45 8/7/2030-26 3136GALN76 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 8/7/2030 4.450 1.15 8/8/2025 100 1,741
FNMA 3.875 9/18/2030-26 3136GATA7 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 9/18/2030 3.875 1.15 9/18/2025 100 1,783
FNMA 3.75 10/18/2030-27 3136GAY29 5,000,000.00 5,000,000.00 10/18/2030 3.750 1.15 10/20/2025 100 1,813
Sub Total / Average FNMA Bond 79,305,000.00 78,412,977.80 3.653 18.03 98.962268 1,032

NC CLASS LGIP NCCLASS 20,865,624.82 20,865,624.82 N/A 4.114 4.80 5/24/2024 100 1
NCCMT LGIP NCCMT481 932,747.15 932,747.15 N/A 4.050 0.21 12/31/2005 100 1
Sub Total / Average Local Government Investment Pool 21,798,371.97 21,798,371.97 4.111 5.01 100 1

PINNACLE BANK MM PINNACLE 22,147,537.28 22,147,537.28 N/A 4.150 5.09 3/31/2019 100 1
Sub Total / Average Money Market 22,147,537.28 22,147,537.28 4.150 5.09 100 1

T-Note 2.25 11/15/2025 912828M56 5,000,000.00 4,925,075.95 11/15/2025 4.250 1.13 2/7/2025 98.501519 15
Sub Total / Average Treasury Note 5,000,000.00 4,925,075.95 4.250 1.13 98.501519 15
Total / Average 438,250,909.25 434,975,286.36 3.590 100 99.280119 639

Local Government Investment Pool

Money Market

Treasury Note

FHLMC Bond

FNMA Bond
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	City Council Agenda
	I. Call to Order
	II. Pledge of Allegiance and Moment of Silent Prayer
	III. Approval of Minutes
	IV. Organization and Procedure of City Council
	Brief Recess
	2. Establishment of time and place for Council's regular meetings and work sessions.
	2026 SCHEDULE FOR COUNCIL MEETINGS.pdf

	3. Election of Mayor Pro-Tem for CY2026.
	V. Presentations
	1. Presentation of retirement plaque to Captain James "Smiley" Johnson for 30 years ofservice with the City of Concord.
	VI. Unfinished Business
	A. Informational Items
	1. Update from Sarah Hardin on the progress of Kinetic’s fiber broadband expansion inConcord. (Work Session)
	2. Presentation by Youth Council President, Rashmi Ruppa.
	B. Departmental Reports
	1. Parks and Recreation Bond Update
	C. Persons Requesting to be Heard
	D. Public Hearings
	E. Presentations of Petitions and Requests
	1. Consider a resolution of intent to schedule a public hearing on the matter of closingthe right-of-way comprising two areas totaling 0.077 acres at the intersection ofHermitage Dr. SE and Winfield Blvd. SE.
	RESOLUTION OF INTENT - Draft.docx
	GIS Map.pdf

	2. Consider adopting an ordinance to amend Chapter 34.4 of the City Code.
	Sec._34_4.___Open_burning - 251117 Amend (redline).docx
	Chapter 34 Ordinance Amendment v251117.docx

	3. Consider awarding a bid and authorize the City Manager to execute a contract withPike Electric, LLC. in the amount of $660,924.74 for subsurface construction ofSubstation N at 1050 Vinehaven Dr.
	Bid Tab Substation N Subsurface Construction.pdf
	Bid Review.pdf
	Bid Recommendation  Substation N Subsurface Construction.pdf

	4. Consider accepting a preliminary application from James and Jodi Kiser.
	2024 Central Area Plan Agreement with  Exhibit C PIN55299438950000.pdf
	November 21 2025 CoC W-S Utility GIS Exhibit Map James - Jodi Kiser 3005 Zion Church Rd PIN55299438950000.pdf
	PRELIM APP_3005 Zion Church Rd PIN55299438950000.pdf

	5. Consider appointing or reappointing two members (1 board member and 1 alternate)to serve on the Centralina Regional Council Board of Delegates for CY 2026.
	6. Consider making appointments and/or reappointments to the TransportationAdvisory Committee (TAC) and the Technical Coordinating Committee (TCC) of theCabarrus-Rowan Urban Area Metropolitan Planning Organization (CRMPO).
	VIII. Consent Agenda
	A. Consider approving the acceptance of grant funding from Cabarrus Health Alliance’s(CHA) REACH grant in the amount of $13,500 to be used for the McGill project inpartnership with Forest Hills United Methodist Church and for food access within Logan.
	B. Consider authorizing the City Manager to execute a contract amendment for theFY2025 audit with Martin Starnes & Associates, CPAs, P.A.
	C. Consider approving a tiered down payment structure and a revision to the debt-toincomeratio policy for Concord’s HOME Investment Partnerships Program (HOME)policy to better meet resident’s needs and match North Carolina Housing FinancingAgency’s loan terms.
	D. Consider authorizing the City Manager to accept a FY26 North Carolina Departmentof Transportation Airport Infrastructure Grant 46244.41.12.1 in the amount of $2,342,310for Airport Improvement Projects at Concord-Padgett Regional Airport.
	12.11.25 State Aid Allocation Funding FY26.docx
	12.11.25 Operations - to PF-Hangar.docx

	E. Consider purchasing one (1) 100kV circuit switcher for Concord Electrics 100kV –13kV retail substations.
	WESCO International Inc. Quote #384606.pdf

	F. Consider amending the Pipeline Crossing Agreement #1988 with Aberdeen Carolinaand Western Railroad.
	4150 - Aberdeen Carolina & Western Railway . - Pipeline Crossing Agreement.pdf
	1988 Amendment 1 Aberdeen Carolina  Western Railway.pdf

	G. Consider accepting an Offer of Dedication of an access easement and approval of themaintenance agreement for LC Sons Properties, LLC.
	LC Sons Properties, LLC.pdf

	H. Consider acceptance of the Tax Office reports for the month of October 2025.
	Tax Collections Oct25.pdf

	I. Consider Approval of Tax Releases/Refunds from the Tax Collection Office for themonth of October 2025.
	Concord Release Discovery Report Oct25.pdf

	J. Receive monthly report on status of investments as of October 31, 2025.
	Investments as of 10.31.2025.pdf
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	XI. Closed Session (If Needed)
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